

**APPEAL NO. 14-14061**  
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
**FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

JAMES DOMER BRENNER, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

JOHN H. ARMSTRONG, et al.,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Florida  
Civil Case No. 4:14-cv-00107-RH-CAS (Judge Robert L. Hinkle)

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF**  
**IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS AND**  
**REVERSAL**

---

David C. Gibbs III, President  
National Center for Life and Liberty  
P.O. Box 270548  
Flower Mound, TX 75027-0548  
Tel.: (888) 233-6255  
Fax: (727) 398-3907  
Email: dgibbs@ncll.org

*Attorney for Amici Curiae*  
*Robert P. George and Sherif Girgis*

**APPEAL NO. 14-14061**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

JAMES DOMER BRENNER, et al.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

JOHN H. ARMSTRONG, et al.,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... C-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE ..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. Plaintiffs’ belief that traditional marriage laws impinge upon same-sex partners’ moral claim to equal dignity is a mistake. Accepting this misunderstanding of the link between marriage law and dignity would admit of no limiting principle, undermine important social interests, and ultimately prove self-defeating..... 4

    A. If the purpose of marriage law were to enhance the social dignity of loving bonds as such, and of the children reared within them, no basis of principle would remain for limiting marriage to two-person or presumptively permanent bonds..... 5

    B. Redefining marriage to include every relationship of deep personal importance would promote a flexible vision of marriage that destabilizes family life (further), thereby contributing to social harms—including the dignitary harms of family breakdown suffered by ex-spouses and their children. .... 7

    C. Using marriage law as a mechanism of expressing social inclusion is self-defeating: it further marginalizes those who remain unmarried, as well as any children they might rear. .... 9

II. Civil marriage recognition cannot be equated with a general conferral of dignity: the social meaning of marriage is inseparable from its social purpose. Plaintiffs’ dignity-based arguments would therefore impose without constitutional warrant a new set of policy goals on the State of Florida’s marriage laws. .... 10

A.	Civil marriage is not the State’s way of expressing general approval; it serves specific interests that shape and limit its social meaning. ....	10
B.	Throughout history and in the United States, a central social purpose of marriage law has been to promote the formation of stable bonds between men and women for the sake of children born of their union. ....	12
III.	Florida can define and has defined marriage as a conjugal union without undermining the equal dignity of Floridians in same-sex relationships or of the children they rear and without impairing the liberty of same-sex partners to pursue and structure their romantic relationships as they desire.....	16
A.	Lawmakers can meet the practical needs of all types of households without re-engineering marriage. Indeed, doing so directly can be more effective.....	17
B.	Floridians can define and have defined marriage as a conjugal union without denigrating people in same-sex relationships.....	18
C.	This case is not about people’s liberty to conduct their romantic lives free of interference—a liberty that Florida’s definition of marriage respects entirely. People remain free to seek the joys of companionship, romantic and otherwise. ....	19
IV.	Florida has the authority and a moral claim to be able to determine (a) which social purposes to serve by its marriage law, (b) how best to meet the needs of unrecognized relationships and the children reared within them, whatever its marriage policy, and (c) how to balance diverse dignitary claims. ....	21
	CONCLUSION .....	24
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)(7)(c).....	26
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases:**

*Andersen v. King County*,  
138 P.3d 963, 978 (Wash. 2006)..... 15

*Conaway v. Deane*,  
932 A.2d 571, 621 (Md. 2007)..... 15

*Loving v. Virginia*,  
388 U.S. 1, 12 (1967)..... 14

*Maynard v. Hill*,  
125 U.S. 190, 211 (1888)..... 14, 15

*Murphy v. Ramsey*,  
114 U.S. 15, 45 (1885)..... 14

*Schuette v. BAMN*,  
572 U.S. \_\_ (2014)..... 22, 23

*Skinner v. Oklahoma*,  
316 U.S. 535, 541 (1942)..... 14, 15

*United States v. Windsor*,  
133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)..... 1, 12

**Other Authorities:**

ANDREW CHERLIN, MARRIAGE-GO-ROUND: THE STATE OF MARRIAGE AND  
THE FAMILY IN AMERICA TODAY 29 (2009) ..... 7, 8

*Beyond Same-Sex Marriage: A New Strategic Vision For All Our Families  
and Relationships*, BEYONDMARRIAGE.ORG, (July 26, 2006),  
[http://beyondmarriage.org/full\\_statement.html](http://beyondmarriage.org/full_statement.html)..... 6

FRANK H. KEEZER, A TREATISE ON THE LAW OF MARRIAGE AND DIVORCE  
§55 (1923)..... 13

G. ROBINA QUALE, A HISTORY OF MARRIAGE SYSTEMS 2 (1988)..... 12

Irving G. Tragen, *Statutory Prohibitions against Interracial Marriage*, 32  
CAL. L. REV. 269 (1944) ..... 15, 16

Jessica Bennett, *Only You. And You. And You: Polyamory—Relationships  
with Multiple, Mutually Consenting Partners—Has a Coming-Out  
Party*, NEWSWEEK, July 28, 2009, [http://www.newsweek.com/2009/  
07/28/only-you-and-you-and-you.html](http://www.newsweek.com/2009/07/28/only-you-and-you-and-you.html). ..... 5

JOEL PRENTISS BISHOP, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAW OF MARRIAGE &  
DIVORCE §225 (1<sup>st</sup> ed. 1852) ..... 13

JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONFLICTS OF LAWS 168 (1834) ..... 13

Katherine M. Franke, *Marriage is a Mixed Blessing*, N.Y. TIMES, June 23,  
2011 ..... 17

United Nations Convention on the Rights of the Child 1577 U.N.T.S. 3 ..... 5

W. BRADFORD WILCOX, ET AL., WHY MARRIAGE MATTERS 15 (2d ed. 2005) ..... 12

W. Bradford Wilcox, *Is Love a Flimsy Foundation? Soulmate Versus  
Institutional Models of Marriage* 39 SOCIAL SCIENCE RESEARCH 687  
(2010) ..... 8
